RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN MACROECONOMIC
VARIABLES WITH DEMAND FOR LIFE INSURANCE IN
MALAYSIA:

“A STUDY ON LIFE INSURANCE INDUSTRY IN
MALAYSIA”

PREPARED FOR:
PROF. MADYA SAFRI BIN YA
THE HEAD OF PROGRAMME

PREPARED BY:
NOORAMIZAI BINTI BADARUDIN
2004337676

A PROJECT PAPER SUBMITTED TO
MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY
IN PARTIAL FOR THE REQUIREMENT OF
BBA (HONS) FINANCE

NOVEMBER 2006



UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
CAWANGAN KELANTAN

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (FINANCE)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
“DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK”

I, Nooramizai Binti Badarudin (I/C Number: 830428-08-6136)
Hereby, declare that:
This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree,

locally or overseas, and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or

any other degrees.

This project paper is the result of my independent work and investigation,

except where otherwise stated.

All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources

of my information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature. Date: 12 November 2006



ABSTRACT

This study is undertaken to examine the demand for life insurance in
Malaysia from the macroeconomic perspective. This study further examines
the relationship between income, price of insurance, interest rate and inflation
with the demand for life insurance industry in Malaysia. This study was done
because the macroeconomic variable has an important influence on life
business and this area has not been greatly researched in Malaysia. All the
data used are in annual basis range from year the 1971 until year 2005. In
analyzing the data, Multiple Linear Regression Model is used. The major
findings of this study indicate that income and price of insurance are two
important macroeconomic variables associated with the demand for life
insurance industry in Malaysia, meanwhile, another two variables which are
interest rate and inflation shows that they have insignificant relationship with

the demand for life insurance industry in Malaysia.



CONTENT PAGE
DECLARATION OF WORK
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT i
ABSTRACT iii
TABLE OF CONTENT iv
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS vii
LIST OF TABLE viii
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.0 INTRODUCTION
11 Introduction and background of study 1
1.1.1 Introduction of insurance 1
1.1.2 Anoverview of the Malaysian insurance
industry performance 2
1.1.3 Overview of life insurance industry in Malaysia * 5
1.1.4 Important of insurance 7
1.1.5 Function of insurance 9
1.1.6 Functions of life insurance industry 1
1.1.7 Classes of life insurance 13

TABLE OF CONTENTS



12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

Problem statement
Objective of study
Scope of study
Theoretical framework
Statement of hypothesis
Significant of study
Limitation of study

Definition of terms

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

20 LITERATURE REVIEW

CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.0 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

31

3.2

Data collection

Methodology

3.21 Multiple regression analysis

3.2.2 Coefficient of determination (R square)
3.2.3 T - Statistics

3.24 F- Statistics

3.2.5 Standard Error Estimation (SEE)

3.2.6 Durbin Watson Test

16

19

20

22

25

26

28

30

37

49

51

51

52

53

53

54

55



	RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN MACROECONOMIC VARIABLES WITH DEMAND FOR LIFE INSURANCE:“A STUDY ON LIFE INSURANCE INDUSTRY IN MALAYSIA”
	LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF ABBREVIATION
	LISTS OF TABLES
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 BACKGROUND OF STUDY
	1.1.1 Introduction of insurance
	1.1.2 An overview of the Malaysian insurance industry Performance
	1.1.3 Overview of life insurance industry in Malaysia
	1.1.4 Importance of insurance
	1.1.5 Function of insurance
	1.1.6 Functions of the Life Insurance Industry
	1.1.7 Classes of Life Insurance

	1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT
	1.3 OBJECTIVE OF STUDY
	1.4 SCOPE OF STUDY
	1.5 THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK
	1.6 STATEMENT OF HYPOTHESIS
	1.7 SIGNIFICANT OF STUDY
	1.8 LIMITATION OF STUDY
	1.9 DEFINIITON OF TERMS

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW

	CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Data collection
	3.2 Methodology
	3.2.1 Multiple Regression Analysis
	3.2.2 Coefficient of determination (R square)
	3.2.3 T- Statistic
	3.2.4 F Statistic
	3.2.5 Standard Error of Estimation (SEE)
	3.2.6 Durbin Watson Test


	CHAPTER 4 FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS
	4.0 PRESENTATION OF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS
	4.1. - Coefficient of determination (R')
	4.2 - Multiple Linear Regression Analysis
	4.3 - Durbin - Watson
	4.4-T- Statistic
	4.5- F- Statistic
	4. 6 Standard Error Estimation (SEE)

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.0 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.1 Conclusions
	5.2 RECOMMENDATIONS

	BIBLIOGRAPHY
	APPENDICES



