RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN MACROECONOMIC VARIABLES WITH DEMAND FOR LIFE INSURANCE IN MALAYSIA:

"A STUDY ON LIFE INSURANCE INDUSTRY IN MALAYSIA"

PREPARED FOR: PROF. MADYA SAFRI BIN YA THE HEAD OF PROGRAMME

PREPARED BY:
NOORAMIZAI BINTI BADARUDIN
2004337676

A PROJECT PAPER SUBMITTED TO MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY IN PARTIAL FOR THE REQUIREMENT OF BBA (HONS) FINANCE

NOVEMBER 2006



BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS (FINANCE) FACULTY OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA "DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK"

I, Nooramizai Binti Badarudin (I/C Number: 830428-08-6136)

Hereby, declare that:

This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or overseas, and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or any other degrees.

This project paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, except where otherwise stated.

All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature	Date: 12 November 2006

ABSTRACT

This study is undertaken to examine the demand for life insurance in Malaysia from the macroeconomic perspective. This study further examines the relationship between income, price of insurance, interest rate and inflation with the demand for life insurance industry in Malaysia. This study was done because the macroeconomic variable has an important influence on life business and this area has not been greatly researched in Malaysia. All the data used are in annual basis range from year the 1971 until year 2005. In analyzing the data, Multiple Linear Regression Model is used. The major findings of this study indicate that income and price of insurance are two important macroeconomic variables associated with the demand for life insurance industry in Malaysia, meanwhile, another two variables which are interest rate and inflation shows that they have insignificant relationship with the demand for life insurance industry in Malaysia.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CON	TENT			PAGE		
DECLARATION OF WORK						
LETT	ER OF	TRANS	SMITTAL			
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT						
ABSTRACT						
TABLE OF CONTENT						
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS						
LIST OF TABLE						
СНА	PTER :	l: INTF	RODUCTION			
1.0 INTRODUCTION						
	1.1 Introduction and background of study					
		1.1.1	Introduction of insurance	1		
		1.1.2	An overview of the Malaysian insurance			
			industry performance	2		
		1.1.3	Overview of life insurance industry in Malaysi	a • 5		
		1.1.4	Important of insurance	7		
		1.1.5	Function of insurance	9		
		1.1.6	Functions of life insurance industry	11		
		1.1.7	Classes of life insurance	13		

		1.2	Proble	m statement	16			
		1.3	Object	tive of study	19			
		1.4	Scope	of study	20			
		1.5	Theore	etical framework	22			
		1.6	Staten	nent of hypothesis	25			
		1.7	Signif	icant of study	26			
		1.8	Limita	ation of study	28			
		1.9	Defini	tion of terms	30			
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW								
	2.0	LITE	E REVIEW	37				
CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY								
	3.0	RESE						
		3.1	Data c	ollection	49			
		3.2	Metho	dology	51			
			3.2.1	Multiple regression analysis	51			
			3.2.2	Coefficient of determination (R square)	52			
			3.2.3	T - Statistics	53			
			3.2.4	F - Statistics	53			
			3.2.5	Standard Error Estimation (SEE)	54			
			3.2.6	Durbin Watson Test	55			